Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 24, No. 2, November 2021, pp. 715~727
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v24.i2.pp715-727      715
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Power factor improvement for a three-phase system using
reactive power compensation
Majid Ali1, Faizan Rashid2, Saim Rasheed3
1,2Department of Electrical Engineering, The University of Lahore, Lahore, Pakistan

5. CONCLUSION
Power factor correction scheme is designed primarily depend upon microcontroller and capacitors
banks which are utilized for the estimation and checking of modeled electrical stack. In this paper the power
factor has been improved by using the capacitors banks and by using microcontroller for Three phase
systems. Before the system automatic power factor correction utilizing reactive power compensation for three
phase systems the conclusion was per year payment before corrected is 12.59$ and per year payment after
power factor corrected is 9.27$ and annual savings is 3$. After the design of systems, the conclusion was per
year payment before corrected is 13.12$ and per year payment after power factor corrected is 9.12$ and
annual savings is 4$. The annual  savings is to increase in the design, so Automatic Power Factor Correction
utilizing Reactive Power Compensation is better than the previous design.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Authors would to thanks the King Abdulaziz University, KSA for providing the financial resources
for the completion of this work.
REFERENCES
[1] A. J. Hanson and D. J. Perreault, "A high-frequency power factor correction stage with low output voltage," J.
Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 2143–2155, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2961853.
[2] V. M. L. Martin, F. J. Azcondo, and A. Pigazo, "Power quality enhancement in residential smart grids through
power factor correction stages," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 8553–8564, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2813965.
[3] F. Zheng and W. Zhang, "Long term effect of power factor correction on the industrial load: A case study," in 2017

Bull. Comput. Sci. Electr. Eng., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 42–53, 2020, doi: 10.25008/bcsee.v1i2.9.
[6] M. U. Hashmi, D. Deka, A. Bušić, L. Pereira, and S. Backhaus, "Arbitrage with power factor correction using
energy storage," IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 35, no. 4, pp. 2693–2703, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2020.2969978.
[7] A. Taye, "Design and Simulation of Automatic Power Factor Correction for Industry Application," Int. J. Eng.
Technol. Manag. Res., vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 10–21, 2018, doi: 10.29121/ijetmr.v5.i2.2018.142.
[8] T. W. Ngwe, S. Winn, and S. M. Myint, "Design and Control of Automatic Power Factor Correction (APFC) for
Power Factor Improvement in Oakshippin Primary Substation," Int. J. Trend Sci. Res. Dev. IJTSRD, vol. 2, no. 5,
pp. 2368–2373, 2018, doi: 10.31142/ijtsrd18320.
[9] R. Dhameliya, K. Domadiya, P. Miyani, H. Savaliya, and P. Jariwala, "Automatic power factor control using
arduino uno’, Int. J. Adv. Eng. Res. Dev. IJAERD, vol. 4, no. 4, 2017, doi: 10.21090/ijaerd.88459 .
[10] P. P. Machado, T. P. Abud, M. Z. Fortes, and B. Borba, "Power factor metering system using Arduino," in 2017
IEEE Workshop on Power Electronics and Power Quality Applications (PEPQA), 2017, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/PEPQA.2017.7981633.
[11] A. Anand and B. Singh, "Power factor correction in Cuk–SEPIC-based dual-output-converter-fed SRM drive,"
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 1117–1127, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2733482.
[12] B. M. Rija, M. K. Hussain, and A. M. Vural, "Microcontroller Based Automatic Power Factor Correction for
Single-Phase Lagging and Leading Loads," Eng. Technol. Appl. Sci. Res., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6515–6520, 2020,
doi: 10.48084/etasr.3916.
[13] A. H. Nebey, "Automatic load sharing of distribution transformer for overload protection," BMC Res. Notes,
vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 1–6, 2020, doi: 10.1186/s13104-019-4880-1.
[14] F. Rashid, R. Ahmad, H. M. Talha, and A. Khalid, "Dynamic Load Sharing at Domestic Level Using the Internet of
Things," Int. J. Integr. Eng., vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 57–65, 2020, doi: 10.30880/ijie.2020.12.04.006.
[15] R. Goswami, S. Wang, E. Solodovnik, and K. J. Karimi, "Differential mode active EMI filter design for a boost
power factor correction AC/DC converter," IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 576–590,
2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2839734.
[16] I. J. Smith and J. Salmon, "High-efficiency operation of an open-ended winding induction motor using constant
power factor control," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 10663–10672, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2806740.
[17] S. R. Islam, S. Maxwell, M. K. Hossain, S.-Y. Park, and S. Park, "Reactive power distribution strategy using power
factor correction converters for smart home application," in 2016 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition (ECCE), 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2016.7855377.

Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
Power factor improvement for a three-phase system using reactive power compensation (Majid Ali)
727
[18] M. R. Miranda, D. F. S. Flórez, J. R. C. Chan, E. E. O. López, M. F. Bañuelos, and D. P. Catalán, "The control
scheme of the multifunction inverter for power factor improvement," Energies, vol. 11, no. 7, p. 1662, 2018,
doi: 10.3390/en11071662.
[19] H. Z. Azazi, S. M. Ahmed, and A. E. Lashine, "Single-stage three-phase boost power factor correction circuit for
AC–DC converter," Int. J. Electron., vol. 105, no. 1, pp. 30–41, 2018, doi: 10.1080/00207217.2017.1335800.
[20] F. Rashid, W. Nadeem, A. Hafeez, and A. Nawaz, "An Effort towards Zero Percent Load Shedding utilizing Four
Different Sources," Indian J. Sci. Technol., vol. 12, 2019, doi: 10.17485/ijst/2019/v12i28/146229.
[21] M. E. E. Alahi, L. Xie, S. Mukhopadhyay, and L. Burkitt, "A temperature compensated smart nitrate-sensor for
agricultural industry," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 7333–7341, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2696508
[22] P. Prabhu and V. Urundady, "One-cycle controlled bridgeless SEPIC with coupled inductors for PAM
control-based BLDC drive," Arab. J. Sci. Eng., vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 6987–7001, 2019, doi: 10.1007/s13369-019-
03740-x.
[23] S. Mondal and M. Chattopadhyay, "Comparative study of three different bridge-less converters for reduction of
harmonic distortion in brushless DC motor," Indones. J. Electr. Eng. Comput. Sci., vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 1185–1193,
2020, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v20.i3.pp1185-1193.
[24] V. M. Lopez-Martin, F. J. Azcondo, and A. Pigazo, "Power quality enhancement in residential smart grids through
power factor correction stages," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 8553–8564, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2813965.
[25] P. Sen, K. P. Panda, and S. Rout, "A low-cost microcontroller-based prototype design for power factor
improvement in transmission line using thyristor switched capacitor scheme," in 2018 Technologies for Smart-City
Energy Security and Power (ICSESP), 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICSESP.2018.8376687.
BIOGRAHPIES OF AUTHORS
Engr. Majid Ali received his BS (2013) and MS (2015) in Electrical Engineering from
University of Management & Technology (UMT) Lahore Pakistan on fully funded
Scholarship. He was Gold and Bronze Medalist in the field of Electrical Technology from